Inaccordance with
Ruie18.6ofthe

Insolvency (England &

Wates) Rules 2016 Notice of administrator's progress report

BEA
AR LY

Companies House

>
=
0
o
=2
-
<
w

IR

28/04/2018 #290
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details
Company number O/710 1193|715

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescriptorin

Company nameinfull | First Stop Legal Services Limited

bold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} | Andrew
Surname | Hosking
u Administrator’s address
Building name/number | First Floor, Viernon House
Street | 23 Sicilian Avenue
|
Posttown I London
County/Region ’
Postcode wlcf1]a] [2]a's
Country ’
u Administrator’s name 3
Full forename(s) ‘ Simon James ©Other administrator
Use this section te tell us about
Surname ‘ Bonney another administrator.
H Administrator’s address ?
Building name/number | First Floor, Vernon House O Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street 23 Sicilian Avenue another administrator.
Post town London
County/Region
Postcode WIiCc 11 | A 21Q1/8
Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

Todate

o 4 P"B 2 10 117
3 |1 0 |3 210 1|8

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

signature

t hyd ‘{.,
‘ﬁslﬁ-r\-mgt

Signaturedate

04/17 Version 1.0




First Stop Legal Services Limited

{In Administration)
(“the Company”’)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court No. 6437 of 2015

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2017 TO 31 MARCH 2018

18 April 2018

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP, First Floor, Vernon House, 23 Sicilian
Avenue, London, WC1A 2QS, were appointed Joint Administrators of First Stop Legal Services
Limited on 9 October 2015.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney are both licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

Appendix1  Statutory information

Appendix2  The Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account as at 31 March 2018
Appendix 3  The Joint Administrators’ Estimated Outcome Statement as at 31 March 2018

Appendix4  Schedule of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs during the Review Period and
the whole period of the Administration

Appendix 5  Proof of Debt

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules” Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016

“the Joint Administrators” Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP
“the Company” First Stop Legal Services Limited (in Administration)
“the Court” High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

‘EOS” Estimated Qutcome Statement

“Sip” Statement of Insolvency Practice {(England & Wales)

“‘Review Period” Period covered by the report from 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018



INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration of the Company since our last report to creditors dated 27 October 2017.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reponts to creditors, we have
not included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on
progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved. A formal notice confirming this
was sent to all creditors on 22 December 2015.

An extension to the period of Administration of 12 months was granted by the relevant creditors
and thus the Administration is now scheduled to end on 1 October 2018.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Company on 9 Qctober 2015.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As previously reported the Company's live client files were transferred immediately prior to the
appointment of Administrators on 9 October 2015.

It was not possible for Administrators to trade a regulated legal practice given that the
Administrators are not regulated by the Law Society and do not hold practicing certificates. The
SRA would therefore not sanction the ongoing trading of a legal practice within Administration
and as a result, the assignment of the live client files represented the optimum method to
achieve the objective of the Administration and to maximise returns to creditors.

The three acquiring firms were IC Law Solicitors, Pilkington Shaw Solicitors and Neumans LLP.
The terms of the assignments were slightly varied between the three acquiring firms but the
main basis of the assignments is for a set fee to be paid to the Company by the acquiring firm
on each assigned case that is successfully settled, together with any recovered pre-paid
disbursements. Full details of specific terms of the sale agreements were referred to in the
Administrators’ Proposals.

The Company was also involved in two large group actions, ‘Sonae’ and ‘Mau Mau'. Both of
these group actions were assigned to IC Law Solicitors and the Company will receive a pre-
defined percentage of any recoveries resulting from the success of these group actions,
aithough it is not possible to quantify the potential recoveries from these group actions which
are likely to continue running for some considerable time.

The Administrators appointed a Solicitor Manager, Samantha Palmer of Ashfords LLP to
oversee the handover of files to the purchasing entities and to satisfy regulatory requirements,
with these costs being met from the administration estate in relation to the orderly migration of
the client account.

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a Receipts and Payments Account for the Review Pericd. An EOS
as at 31 March 2018 is attached at Appendix 3.



The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review
Period.

For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Period, see
Appendix 4.

We have alsoc summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an
estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet
remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue &
Customs shown separately.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out
their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

* Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

® Considering whether an extension to the Administration is necessary and, if so, seeking
approval for this via creditors and issuing notice of the cutcome;

* Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

= Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration;

* Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

= Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

=  Completing periodic tax returns.

Realisation of Assets
Debtors / Work-in-Progress (“WIP”)

The Administrators are continuing to receive costs due to the Company on client files that have
been assigned at the point when each file seftles. The Administrators have recovered WIP from
both the assigned client files and the Company's settled cases as per the various sale
agreements. During the Review Period, a total of £28,222 has been received into the
Administration. A total of £801,167 has been received to date and further recoveries are
anticipated.

Payments

Included within the EOS at Appendix 3 are costs incurred during the Review Period. During
the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and direct expenses,
not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out in this
report.



CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured Creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to HTG Ventures Limited (*HTG") on 1
December 2010 which had a liability of £3,995,910 at the date of the Administrators’
Appointment. The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors, Mishcon de Reya LLP, confirmed the
validity of its Charge.

A third interim distribution was paid to HTG under its floating charge on 23 January 2018 and
therefore a total of £215,000 has been distributed to the secured creditor to date.

{tis not anticipated that the secured creditor will be paid in full, as detailed in Appendix 3.
Preferential Creditors

Preferentiai claims totalling £7,640 relating to unpaid wages and holiday pay have been paid in
full.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 19856, where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted teo a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must
be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

= 50% of net property up to £10,000;
= Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
»  Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing for costs
and payment of preferential claims, the value of the Company's net property will be £289,728,
which means that the Prescribed Part is estimated to be £60,946. The Joint Administrators
therefore anticipate that there will be funds for a dividend to unsecured creditors from the
Prescribed Part, but the level of which will be dependent on final costs and future realisations.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £519,502 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs
and to date claims received from unsecured creditors total £1,135,967. Some of the claims
received to date are higher than the director estimated in his Statement of Affairs although it
should be noted that claims have not yet been agreed.

A dividend to unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part, as explained above, is expected.
The quantum of any distribution will be dependent on realisations, the final costs of the
Administration and the level of agreed claims.

The EOS projects that the estimated dividend will be in the region of 5.4p in the £. Although
significant time costs have been incurred in liaising with creditors’ regarding ¢laims submitted
to date, this work has had a financial benefit for creditors as it has ensured that payments will
only be made to parties who have a statutory right to a dividend.



Claims Process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of chi.ho@gquantuma.com

A Proof of Dept form is attached at Appendix 5.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 6 April 2016.

Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we are obliged tc review shortly after appointment
all the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any
matters which may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include
any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with the Company.

This review has been completed and we confirm that we did not identify any further assets or
actions which would lead to a recovery for creditors.

Should creditors have any information in relation to the above which you feel we should be
made aware of, please contact us as a matter of urgency.

EC Regulations

The Company's centre of main interest was in 25-27 Castle Street, Liverpool, L2 4TA and
therefore it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Reguilation.

Further information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Additionally the
Joint Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at http://www.quantuma.com/legal-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 3 December 2016 was a Statement
of Pre-Administration Costs.



These costs were approved as detailed below:

Party instructed Amount approved (£) Date approved Date paid
Quantuma LLP 23,386 291212015 30/12/2015
Mishcon de Reya LLP 18,254 29/12/2015 08/12/2016

Administrators’ pre-

administration
disbursements 855.45 29/12/015 30/12/2015

TOTAL APPROVED 42,495.45

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ effective from 1 October 2015, together with
the firm’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements, may be found at
http /iwww.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-quide-fees A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and
the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request at no cost.

The Joint Administrators' Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees was initially fixed on 29 December 2015 by the
secured and preferential creditors as follows:

» The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to be remunerate¢ by reference te time
properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the Admin-
istration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade
of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. It is estimated that time costs
for undertaking all work in connection with the Administration will be £121,515 as confirmed
in the Fee Estimate appended to the Proposals.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees was fixed further on 23 January 2018 by the secured
creditor as follows:-

= The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to be remunerated by reference to time
properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the Admin-
istration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade
of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. It is estimated that time costs
for undertaking all work in connection with the Administration will be £228,618.

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £15,011 plus VAT have been drawn in the
Review Pericd and fees totalling £213,583 plus VAT have been drawn to date.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility
has to date fallen upon us as Joint Administrators.

Comparison of Estimates

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to
the Administration estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows. The fee
estimate covered the whole period of the Administration.

For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period and for
the period of the Administration as a whole, see Appendix 4.



Adjusted Fees Estimate Actual Time Costs incurred Actual Time Costs
as at 24/04/2017 during the Review Period incurred to date
Biended Total Average Total Average Total time
hourly hourly time hourly

No. of rate fees No. of rate costs No. of rate costs

hours hours hours
Work cate- £ per £ £ per £ £ per £

| gory hour hour hour

Administration
and Planning 215.00 207.50 44 612.50 37.70 284.42 1 10,722.50 286.92 317.78 91,177.90
Creditors 275.00 207.50 57,062.50 12.40 202.10 2.506.00 282.90 188.60 53,354.50
Investigations 220.00 207 .50 45,650.00 B _ _ 213.80 176.34 37,702.00
Realisation of 147.00 | 207.50 | 30,502.50 810 | 18500 | 149850 | 101.00 | 21253 | 21.466.00
Trading - - - - - - 30.40 187.14 5,689.00
Cashiering 100.00 19250 | 19,250.00 15.15 122.92 1,862.25 119.64 127.87 15,298.30
Closing Pro-
cedures 8.00 192.50 1,540.00 ) } )
TOTAL 865.00 205.82 | 198,617.50 73.35 226.17 | 16,589.25 | 1,034.66 21716 | 224,687.70

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Original Actual Actual
expenses expenses expenses

Expenses estimate incurred in incurred to Reason for any excess (if the expenses are likely to,

the Review date or have, exceeded the original estimate)
Period
£ £ £

Legal costs 80,000.00 22,166.10 151,236.87 | significant additional regulatory reporting required as a
result of a number of claims for professional
negligence being made against the Company. Also,
the solicitor manager has assisted with the auditing of
the acquiring firms relating to the assigned files.

Aggnts' and valuers’ 2,54000 2.36000

costs

Advertising 225.00 75.00

Insurance 212.00 212.00

Bank Charges 550.00 925.00

Bonding 250,00 135.00

Storage 5.658.00 2.837.18

Other Category 1 2,093 40 3,373.19

expenses

Category 2 expenses 75.00 873.15

Other Expenses 0.00

necessanly incurred but

not included in original

expenses éstimate

Rents Payable - - 5.845.40 | Required occupation of the Cornpany's former main
trading prernises to facilitate an orderly shutdown of
the business.

LT Services 12,000.00 60,035.10 | |t was essential to maintain the Company's IT. service
in the transitiona! period for the assignment of client
files as well as ongoing access to client data

Accounting / - - 65,125.00 | These costs have been necessarily incurred by the

Consultancy fees Administrators, as detailed further below.

TOTAL 91,603.40 34,166.10 293,032.89

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements




referred to above. The secured charge-holder and preferential creditors approved the payment
of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 29 December 2015.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Administration to a close,
the Joint Administrators consider that:

= the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
* the original expenses estimate has been exceeded

The main reasons why the original fees estimate is likely to be exceeded is due to the reasons
stated below:-

= Additional previously un-forecasted monitoring of the assigned files, including on-site
visits and audits of the acquiring firms to ensure that the terms of the sale agreements
are being strictly adhered to.

* Additional unforeseen work required in dealing with numerous regulatory issues that
have arisen since the commencement of the Administration.

*  Significantly higher costs incurred in dealing with creditors’ claims. This has arisen due
to the nature of the business, dealing predominantly in high volume, low level personal
injury claims, which has led to thousands of cases having disbursements on that are
gither unpaid or have slightly differing amounts paid than the original invoice.

Since my time costs have exceeded my adjusted Fee Estimate, | am in the process of seeking
approval from the secured creditor for further fee sanction to draw an additional £30,000.

Creditors’ rights to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ rights to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to
charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

Conclusion

The Administration will continue in order to finalise the outstanding matters. Should you have
any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Chi Ho on 01273
322400 or by e-mail at chi.ho@guantuma.com

Andrew Hosking

Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of First Stop Legal Services Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability



Appendix 1

First Stop Legal Services Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Names
Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ functions

Registered office address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary
Appointment by

Directors at date of Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
GT Law Limited

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
6437 of 2015

9 October 2015

Andrew Hosking

Simon Bonney

Quantuma LLP

Vernon House

23 Sicilian Avenue

London

WC1A 2Q5

All functions, duties and powers may be exercised
by either cne or both of the Joint Administrators

cfo Quantuma LLP
3™ Floor

37 Frederick Place
Brighton

BN1 4EA
07019375

15 September 2009
Gordon Tucker
Director

Gordon Tucker

Gordon Tucker — 100% Shareholding



Appendix 2

First Stop Legal Services Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 31 MARCH 2018



First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

1,000.00
950,000.00
1,444.00

Uncertain

(10,000.00)
(3,995,910.00)

(519,502.00)

(3,572,968.00)

ASSET REALISATIONS

Furniture & Equipment
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Rent Refund

Directors' Loan Account
Bank Interest Gross
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)
Rates Refund

Utilities refund

Copying and Postage costs

COST OF REALISATIONS

Specific Bond

Administrators' Pre-appt Fees
Administrators' Pre-appt Disbursement
Acdministrators' Remuneraticn
Administrators' Disbursements
Client Case Disbursements
Agents/Valuers Fees

Legal Fees

Accountancy Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

|.T. Services

Consultancy fees

Storage Costs

Re-Direction of Mail

Statutory Advertising

Rents Payable

Other Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Secure Destruction of Records

PREFERENTIALCREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating chargeholder - HTG Ventures

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors

REPRESENTED BY

From 01/10/2017
To 31/03/2018
£

NIL
28,222.63
NIL
2,252.52
NIL
152.38
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
30,827.53

NIL
NIL

NIL
15,010.95
NIL

NIL

NIL
22,166.10
NIL

NIL
12,000.00
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
(49,177.05)

NIL
NIL

15.000.00
(15,000.00)

NIL
NIL

From 09/10/2015
To 31/03/2018
£

541.67
801,167.51
1,334.00
2,252.52
NIL

803.92
540.00
356.33
792.61
50.00

807,838.56

135.00
23,386.00
855.45
213,582.70
4,246.34
1,103.87
2,360.00
151,236.87
25,025.00
36.00
60,035.10
40,100.00
2,837.18
390.00
75.00
5,845.40
90.00
212.00
925.00
1.458.00

(533,935.01)

7,640.33

(7,640.33)

215.000.00

(215,000.00)

NIL

NIL

(33,549.52)



Vat Receivable 8,626.89

Bank 1 Current 41,051.55
Suspense Account 1,584.78
51,263.22

Andrew Hosking

Joint Administrator



Appendix 3

First Stop Legal Services Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
AS AT 31 MARCH 2018



First $top Legal Services Limited - in Administration

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
as at 31 March 2018

Per Receipts & Future Finai
SOA Payments movement Outcome
£ £ £ £

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Sales - 540 - 540
Fixtures, Fittings & Computer Equipment 5,000 542 - 542
Book Debts 950,000 801,168 50,000 851,168
Cash at Bank 1,444 1,334 - 1,334
Rent Refund - 2,253 - 2,253
Rates Refund - 356 - 356
Utilities Refund - 793 - 793
Bank Interest Gross - 804 200 1,004
Copying & Postage charges - 50 - 50
Directors' Loan Account Uncertain - Uncertain Uncertain
Estimated total assets 956,444 807,839 50,200 858,039
COSTS (excl. recoverable VAT)
Adminigtrators’ Pre-Appointment Fees (23,386) - (23,386)
Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Disbursements (855) - (B55)
Administrators’ Fees (213,583) (15.035) (228,618)
Administrators' Disbursements (4,246) - (4,246}
Client Case Disbursements (1,104) - {1,104}
Legal Fees (151.237) {2,000} (153,237}
Accountancy Fees {25,025) - {25,025}
Irrecoverable VAT (36) - (36)
AgentsAaluers Fees (2,360) - (2,360)
Consultancy Fees (40,100) - {40,100)
1T Services (60,035) (8.000) (68.035)
Storage & destruction of records (4,295) (1,500} (5,795)
Bank Charges (925) (50) (975)
Statutory Advertising {75) (150) (225)
Mail re-direction (390) - (390)
Rent & Property Expenses (5,935) - {5,935)
Insurance (212) - (212)
Specific Bond (135) - (135)

(533,935} {26.735) (560.,670)
Estimated total assets available to Preferential Creditors 956,444 273,904 297,368
LIABILITIES
Preferential Creditors {10,000} {7.640) - {7.640)
Estimated Assets subject to Prescribed Part 946,444 266,263 289,728
Estimated Prescribed Part cid (192,289) {56,253) (60,948)
Estimated assets available for Floating Charge Creditors 754,155 210,011 - 228,782
Distribution paid to HTG Ventures Lid (215,000) {13.782) {228,782)
HTG Ventures Lid - Charge dated 01/12/2010 {3,995,910) (3,780,910) - {3,995,910)
Shortiali to Floating Charge Holder - {3.570,899) {3.767,128)
Prescribed Part b/d {192,289) (56,253) (60,946)
Estimated total assets available to unsecured creditors {192,289) (56,253) (60.946)
Unsecured:
HM Revenue & Customs {190,984) (190,984) (100.000) (290,984)
Trade and Expense Creditors {328,518) (328.518) {500,000) (828,518)
Employees - Redundancy / Notice pay (16,465) - (16,465)

SURPLUS / {SHORTFALL)

SECURED CREDITOR RECOVERY (%)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS RECOVERY (%]}
UNSECURED CREDITORS RECOVERY (%)

426,942

18.9%
100.0%
37.0%

__(1196912)

5.7%
100.0%
5 4%



Appendix 4
First Stop Legal Services Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION})

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND
THE WHOLE PERIOD OF THE ADMINISTRATION



0L'28G'CLZ

pawie|) s994 [BI0L

FA%:44

§2°685°91

L 18 ¥ S0'SL 08'zy 00°'Z 0s'tl SInoH |e1o]
Q0S8 o117 01’8 00'0 oLe 00'0 00’0 $1888Y Jo Uohesi|esy
00581 as 8L oLo 000 Lo 000 000 s101q80 SO
00581 00 OBV L 008 000 oos 00C 000 Slessy jo Uonesiesy 00y
oLzoz 00°905°Z or'Ze 000 0Ls 114 o'l S10)Ip3ID
00 681 00 0/¢ 00z 000 goc 0og 000 poday ssasbord f enuuy 112
00 §2¢ 00 D6E 0z ooo 000 0o oc L swigp / spodas 10Upass paIntss 12
00 681 00 /€ 0z o 000 o0co 000 000 SPUSPIAIP JD lUBLARG  JDZ
00 002 00 00l 0s o 000 000 aso 000 SWIBR SICIPSID paundasufy t+0Z
SZE0Z 06 90r 00z 000 or 0 05°L oLo 1180 / 8ousplodsanns joupai)) €02
00684 0o Lov 0z 000 e 00 0o sasfoidly vwz0z
00 584 0S'G6L [hion 4 000 oer 000 gco siupakd 102
Z68°ZT1 sZ'z9e'L SV'SE S0's1 oL'o 000 000 Buuaysen
8721 GZ 799’} Sl Gl 5061 o e ogo [¢s]4] Buusiysen 009
el oszzL'or oL'Lt 000 05'SZ 000 ozl BuILUE|d 7 UILUPY
00 &8 0s 8l oLo coo 0i 0 000 000 1A/ X8L 805
00581 0G SZ¢ 0eZ oo 0EZ coo o0e suInjal pue sIajeul | 8 YA 901
aosal 0oLL'L 009 000 ace 000 ooe moinay s ABsiens ased  goL
\Z Z6t 00's00's 0z Z) co00 000 000 A UCHEASILILDY (B:0U80) 0L
00 581 05€9L'E ot ) Q00 oL 2k Qo0 000 Suluuelyd 2 UBHESILILDY DO
{3) a1ey Hels uoddng S|eUCISSJOId
__n_.:._o—._ Omnbw>< —Hu g0 el | SJNOH [el0] P SJURISISEY LO_Ewm hw:uo ummwr—ﬂi Jaupeg uanoung NIOpA JOo UolyeM]ISSEID

180d :@2pag joaloid
8102/20/1€ 0L Z102/01/10 "Wol4

MET |9 sej pi seo1mag [eba doys 1sad - 6520009

Arewwng 1509 '@ awil 6 dIS Paliejaq - Anug awil



0058k DSELE’L 0L ¢ 000 04 ¢ oo 000 lioihed ; sanssi satoldwy €06
9% 881 00 EPS'E 08’8l 000 o8 21 ool e o suoleledE Jo uswabeuew L0
b %4 00'99¥'12 00'L0L 000 0508 09'0 0661 £1995Y JO LONRSI[EAY
8k LEd 05 BLR'EL 04 6% 000 09 6E 020 0661 siolae(q SoF
00's8L [0l 2% /7% 000 0Ll 000 000 §lesse PasUBU] POV
00591 0665 0e0 0o [844] 000 ocoo SaPIUSA J01OIN  EOF
00581 05 685°L oe's oo oce 00 o000 Apadod poyases [ ployssld Lok
glLeal 00’ HrL'S Qo le 000 090 ok 0 000 S}asSY Jo uonesieay 00
PE9LL 00°Z0L'LE 08'Elz 000 0zeiz oo’ 090 suonebysaau
00'eZE 00Gsl 090 0c'o oo 0co 090 SUQIDBSLEI | JUapaoalUy Buinsing  Z0E
00 581 05 122 06 € oo 0BE oo 000 suoday vAQ)  L0E
LS 05 §84'9€ O£ 602 as ¢ J8602 aG o 00'G suopebiysaay  0og
08'881 DS PELES 06282 00’0 05282 098 08'0L siolpaly
00581 00 £8€ og' 0o 08 1 000 000 lenouddy pewseq)/Bunasiy (B jo Hodey £5 RIB4 9LZ
8k 894 05 9E9'p a8 ¥z 000 0522 0Lt 000 sesodeiy SIORISIVIWPY 6F BI8d  GLZ
00 051 0064 0S50 00 os 0 o0 000 sJoNpe.s) 0] Hodey 8a4 Wual £L7
0o S8l 01l 090 oco 0o0 goo 000 SI0JPAI) O SUONEION uawpiaddy [eudl ZLZ
6Z 081 0SELE'S 08 ZE oco 0L 1g 020 0% yods) ssabold } BNULY L7
= 3=1%4 05 o'l 08z 000 086 goa 061 sune)d / spodss 101pass paunoes 047
Zr L2 050z} ot s aco 0y oo art SPUSPIAIR JO JUSWABL /(7
0058t Q002zg 0Z'h ceo ozt oco 000 saweyog uoisuad Yl Bullgeq  wpozZ
9/ v22 0o Ziv oz 0oo 00 060 050 SWIEPD §J0}pBS] PaINJASUN  bOZ
€081 00 ¥SS've 0B Z8l oo 00t o009 08s 117 j 0uBPUOGSaLIND JOIPaID €02
0058l 05122 08¢ 000 06 e o000 a0 ssakoldws3 vzZo2
S0 081 00'LIS'e 05 6L Qoo 0c8l 0eo oco sioupsid 102
18'1Z) DC'ABZ'GL v96LL 8101 0B 000 00’0 Buuelysen
28 42} 0€ 86251 PO6LL ¥8 201 og Ll 000 Qoo Buusiysen 009
8r'dle 06'22)'46 28987 2104 obract 08’8 spLeL Gumueld g ulwpy
00 581 00 itL ar 000 ozy Qo0 00'a LYnixel 90§
85 922 05 65€'} 009 000 oLg aLo 080 SLINYR) pUE SIBNRW 1D 8 IYA 904
88 102 oo elz'e o8 oe 000 08 6T ore 052 manay j ABajens esel GOl
09 ror Gi /560 20611 av 002 oge 06 68 UCHRASILIWPY [2/3US0) O
[R4:741 05 989'L or6 o000 or6 000 0oo Buill 4 jdn18s a)i4 /98B S4l 0L
00 81 00'L&b jeieFd 000 09 000 ooo spJadal pue syooq Bunpayag ¢ Buuascaay wzo
00 581 05 £02 oLl 000 oL ooo 0oa Buipuog ; sousansy| 1oL
00 {6L 00 LesT 00EL 000 ao oL orZ 0o 0 ® SUQIEOYNON (E18UDS) § AICINEYG (BHIU] w00l
EL'66C GZ PEE'LE G p0L 0s % 0B 95 0z0 sz ey Buiely g uonensIuwpY 004
(3) m1ey HYIS Loddng S|ruUOISEa0.d

Apunoy eBelaay {3)i1s09 awi SINOH [e10) B sjuRiSIS8Y Aojuag ByYIn 1sbeusy Asuped UON3UNS YIOAA JO UONRIINSSEE)

180d ‘apod oafoid
g1L02/C0/ L€ ‘0L GL0Z/0L/60 (Wold

me |9 sef) pi seoinieg ebe doig 184 - §620009

Arewwng 1509 @ awil 6 IS pajielaq - Aug awiy



0LZes'clT

pawiels ooy [BloL

9l Iz 0L'L89'%TT 99°vER’} (193 0gCEL aL'oT SLTI SInoH {ejo)
L' iBL 00'889'S ov'oe ao'o [ 374 00k 00’0 Buipesy
00 G581 06 Zeg o5 coo 05y ooo 000 ssaddne upam BunencBaN oG
{3} evey yels Hoddng S{BUOISSa)0.g

Aunop abesany {3) 1809 awy ) SIN0H |BY0) $ sjueisISsy Jotues JeiQ ioBeuepy Jaupeg UOIIDUNS HIOM 4O LUOHEIYISSED

130d :apod 1asfeid
8L0Z/CO/LE 'OL GLOZ/OL/B0 ‘WIS
me 19 sej pr saoimag |e6e doig isid - §6/0009

Aewwng 3s09 g awll 6 dIS Pajeleq - Anug awi)



PROOF CF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

First Stop Legal Services Limited - in Administration

Date of Administration: 9 October 2015

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor {if a company, its registered
narne)

Address of Creditor {i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

*  For UK companies: its registered number

* For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

* The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and autherity for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
youdoitwillhelpCompanies Houseifthereisaquery
onthe form.The contact information you give will be
visibleto searchers of the public record.

Contactname

Chi Ho

Company name

Quantuma LLP

aAddress Flrst Floor, Vernon House

23 Sicilian Avenue

Pasttown

London

County/Region

Posete wic 1 |A |

2{(:1 (s

Country

514

Telaphone

01273 322400

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(0 Thecompany name and number matchthe
information held on the public Register.

[0 Youhaveattachedtherequired documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

Forfurtherinformation please see the guidance notes
onthe website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

Thisformis availableinan
alternativeformat. Pleasevisit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

D4/17 Version 1.0




